A T T AR STT2eR0T
( W= qRags sitk ot w5arey )

National Highways Authority of India

(Ministry of Road Transport & Highways)

Project Implementation Unit, Nashik.

|st Floor, 'Kenstar' Apartment, B-Wing, S. No. 318/1/10,

Plot No. 1, Pathardi Phata, Nashik - 422 010 (MAHARASHTRA)
Telephone : 0253 - 2388810 e-mail : nashik@nhai.org

. %ﬂwm/qaﬂé/ﬂﬁ‘cﬁ/éﬁﬁ/zom/f/_gyg, g‘zé{% 2024
Jar #,

A, gag MR vaaued . fa.

|d . 108, TATAT BT,

YY. &, TAE — 3, HERT WA

aede IR, RTeT SIvr — 421602

A, TIAN—THE—TF — HERTE o § I IJoAnt —3 (@0 — k) A 539.500
J fFH 440000 B T BT HIGRT & oF B GSH P AR / BE o1 § g1 — Annual
revision of User Fee Rates w.e.f. 01.07.2024 to 30.06.2025 - Reg.

dHgHd: 1. Conc., M/s. MNEL’s Lr. No. MNEL/NHAI/IC/0&M/2024/06/176, Dtd.14.06.2024.

2. IE, M/s. LNMIPPL’s Lr. No. LNMIPPL/PD/NHAI/Dhule-Vadape/2024-25/334,
Dtd.18.06.2024,

3. Fee Notification published vide S. O. No. 912 (E), Dtd. 21.04.2010.

4. E-Office Computer No. 252354.

HEIey,

Please find enclosed herewith approval of Competent Authority in NHAI i.e RO-Mumbai
towards revision of User Fee Rates based on Final WPI for March, 2024 for the completed length
of 96.64 Km for the period from 01.07.2024 to 30.06.2025 for both Ghoti Toll Plaza & Arjunali
Toll Plaza. Rates of User Fee as per Final WPI for March, 2024 applicable from 01.07.2024 to

30.06.2025 are revised as under:

Contd...2

i
=3afurk

F
Q Corp. Office . Plol No. Gb & G6 Sector - 10 Dwarka, New Delhl - 110075

1 Ph. - 91 - 11 - 25074100/ 25074200 Fax: 91 - 11 - 25080360 / 25080460 Ext. 2223 /2318 / 3468 / 2653
ﬁ (193) 24.06.2024 - VG - Revision of User Fee Rates - MNEL



Applicable Rates for both Toll Plaza viz. Ghoti (Km. 455.485) & Arjunali (Km. 532.690) for

-2-

the period from 01.07.2024 to 30.06.2025:

| Applicable

[ Concessional Fee to Local

ApphcaPle Vehicle, Rs. (with rounding
Sr Fee w.e.f. Fee (with off to nearest Rs. 5)
’ Vehicle Type 01.07.2024 | rounding off - :
No. Personal Commercial
to to nearest (discount @ | (discount @
.06.2 .
30.06.2025 Rs. 5) 87.5%) 75%)
1 2 3 4 5=(12.50% | 6 = (25% of
of Column 3) | Column 3)
: Car, Passenger Van or
Jeep 139.66 140 15 35
5 "Light Commercial Vehicle :
(LCV) 244 .41 245 NA 60
Truck 488.81 490 NA 120
4 |Bus 48881 490 NA 120
[ Multi Axle Vehicle (>2 |
‘ axle) including Earth ‘
5 | Moving Equipments and 785.59 785 | NA | 195
| Heavy Construction | ‘ i
Machinery i |
2. It is requested to give wide publicity to the fee revision before implementing by

publishing the same in two widely circulated newspapers (One in English and Other in vernacular
language). Boards with revised fee shall be displayed prominently and conspicuously as per
provisions of Concession Agreement and take necessary steps to collect revised User Fee w.e.f.
01.07.2024 to 30.06.2025. Any delay, in this regard, will be at your Risk and Cost. Compliance in
this regard may be submitted to this office.

R

ot

_ @ o, |g®)
TEIEYd (G U aRASET S
qPls., ANH

i<,

gl gfIfefd : 1. CGM (T) & RO Mumbai. for inf. pl.
2 GM (T), NHAI, HQ for kind inf. pl.
3. CGM (CO), NHAI, HQ for kind inf. pl.
4. TIS for kind inf. & n/a pl.
5. M/s. LNMIPPL for inf. and with a request to ensure implementation of
Revision in User Fee from from 01.07.2024 to 30.06.2025 and submit report on
Priority.
6. IHMCL, New Delhi for inf. and n/a pl.

(193) 24.06.2024 - VG - Revision of User Fee Rates - MNEL



File No. MHDIV-20017/6/2024-PIU Nashik (Computer No. 252354)

Note # 6

Project Director, PIU Nashik has submitted the proposal towards revision of user
fee rates w. e. f. 01.07.2024 for the year 2024-25 for Ghoti (Km. 455.485) &
Arjunali (Km. 532.690) inrespect of Vadape-Gonde (Km 265.000 to Km 380.00).

02. Project Director, PIU - Nashik has submitted their recommendation as below-

5. PIU Recommendations : In accordance with Fee notification & as per CA
provisions, Conc. M/s MNEL, Mumbai submitted proposal for revision in
user fee w.e.f. 01.07.2024 which was duly recommended by IE. This office
has examined the proposal & found it to be in order. Accordingly, the
revision in user fee w.e.f. 01.07.2024 due to revision in Wholesale Price
Index (Final) by Ministry of Commerce & Industry, Govt. of India, as on
315t March, 2024 for actual project length 0f96.64 Km is recommended
herewith for approval of Competent Authority. The Rates of User Fee as
per Final WPI for March, 2024 applicable from 01.07.2024 are as under:

Applicable Rates for both Toll Plaza viz. Ghoti (Km. 455.485) &
Arjunali (Km. 532.690) for a period from 01.07.2024 to 30.06.2025 as
per Concession Agreement

Sr. Vehicle Type Applicable | Applicable |Concessional Fee to
No. Fee w.e.f. | Fee (with |Local Vehicle, Rs. (with
01.07.2024 | rounding off |rounding off to nearest

to to nearest (Rs. 5)

30.06.2025 Rs. 5) .
Personal (Commercial
(discount @ | (discount @
87.5%) 75%)
5=(12.50% |, _ o
1 2 3 4 of Column |8~ (2% of
Column 3)
3)
1 |Car, Passenger Van or Jeep 139.66 140 15 35
2 |Light Commercial Vehicle| 244.41 245 NA 60
(LCV)
3 |Truck 488.81 490 NA 120
4 |[Bus 488.81 490 NA 120
5 |Multi Axle Vehicle (>2 axle) 785.59 785 NA 195
including earth moving
equipments and Heavy
construction Machinery

5.2 As per NHAI Policy Guideline No. 17.6.9, dated 13.03.2018, CGM
(T)/ RO-Mumbai is empowered to approve Revision of User Fee Rates.

5.3. In view of the above, approval of Competent Authority is solicited
for revision in validation of user fee applicable at Both Toll plaza viz.

1

Generated from eOffice by DILIP RAMRAO PATIL, MGR (PIU-NASHIK)-DRP, MANAGER, RO MUMBAI on 27/06/2024 01:54 PM



File No. MHDIV-20017/6/2024-PIU Nashik (Computer No. 252354)

Ghoti [Km. 455.485] & Arjunali [Km. 532.690] enclosed as_Annexure
‘A’ for entire stretch / length of 96.64 Km based on FINAL Wholesale
Price Index (WPI) published by Ministry of Commerce & Industry, Govt. of
India, as on 315t March, 2024.

03. In view of the above, the calculation of revision in user fees rates (calculation
sheet is attached herewith) which is applicable from 01.07.2024 for Ghoti &
Arjunali toll plazas under PIU Nashik is examined arithmetically and found correct.
As per the policy circular no. 17.6.9 Dtd. 13.03.2018 (copy attached) RO has
empowered to approve revision of user fee rate.

04. Accordingly, it is proposed to convey approval for revision in user fee rates for
toll plaza Ghoti (Km. 455.485) & Arjunali (Km. 532.690) w.e.f. 01/07/2024 for the
year 2024-25. The Rates of User Fee applicable from 01.07.2023 are as under -

t
Sr. Vehicle Type Applicable | Applicable [Concessional Fee to
No. Fee w.e.f. | Fee (with |Local Vehicle, Rs. (with
01.07.2024 | rounding off |rounding off to nearest
to to nearest |Rs. 5)
30.06.2025 Rs. 3) Personal [Commercial
(discount @ [(discount @
87.5%) 75%)
5=(12.50% |, _ g0
1 2 3 4 of Column | & = (23% of
Column 3)
3)
1 |Car, Passenger Van or Jeep 139.66 140 15 35
2 |[Light Commercial Vehicle| 244.41 245 NA 60
(LCV)
3 |Truck 488.81 490 NA 120
4 [Bus 488.81 490 NA 120
5 [Multi Axle Vehicle (>2 axle) 785.59 785 NA 195
including earth moving
equipments and Heavy
construction Machinery

5. As recommended by Project Director, PIU Nashik and powers delegated vide Circular no 17.6.9 Dtd.
13.03.2018, the file may be send to RO-Mumbai for approval ofrevision of user fee rates w. e. f.
01.07.2024 for the year 2024-25 for for Ghoti (Km. 455.485) & Arjunali (Km.
532.690) inrespect of Vadape-Gonde (Km 265.000 to Km 380.00).

2

Generated from eOffice by DILIP RAMRAO PATIL, MGR (PIU-NASHIK)-DRP, MANAGER, RO MUMBAI on 27/06/2024 01:54 PM



File No. MHDIV-20017/6/2024-PIU Nashik (Computer No. 252354)

21/06/2024 01:48 PM aurR? 3ieic 9151 TUSHAR ANANDA SHINGE
derRID Yderd (b Us U)|ASSISTANT MANAGER(F&A)
Digitally Signed
Note # 7
22/06/2024 07:38 PM SIRIAVI RS NARAYANA SARODE
3u -gda® (0 Us U)| DEPUTY MANAGER (F&A)
Digitally Signed
Note # 8
24/06/2024 06:14 PM SANJAY JAISWAL

GENERAL MANAGER (MAHARASHTRA)

Note # 9
The proposal as above is approved. Please take further na.

25/06/2024 01:19 PM ANSHUMALI SRIVASTAVA
RO-MUMBAI
Digitally Signed
Note # 10
25/06/2024 06:34 PM SANJAY JAISWAL
GENERAL MANAGER (MAHARASHTRA)
Digitally Signed
Note # 11
3

Generated from eOffice by DILIP RAMRAO PATIL, MGR (PIU-NASHIK)-DRP, MANAGER, RO MUMBAI on 27/06/2024 01:54 PM



File No. MHDIV-20017/6/2024-PIU Nashik (Computer No. 252354)

27/06/2024 12:48 AM airararor A3As|NARAYANA SARODE
34 -ydera (o6 6s ¢)|DEPUTY MANAGER (F&A)

Note # 12
27/06/2024 01:44 PM IS AT D2 m@ﬁﬂBHAUSAHEB SHANKAR
SALUNKE
1V K3 § CﬁSII?z‘?‘I_\- a1 |PD PIU = NASHIK
Digitally Signed

4

Generated from eOffice by DILIP RAMRAO PATIL, MGR (PIU-NASHIK)-DRP, MANAGER, RO MUMBAI on 27/06/2024 01:54 PM



